# OP \$265,00 12212

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Roper Holdings, Inc.		06/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Compressor Controls Corporation		
Street Address:	4725 121st Street		
City:	Des Moines		
State/Country:	IOWA		
Postal Code:	50323-2316		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1221255	
Registration Number:	1396559	AIR MISER
Registration Number:	1398132	SAFETY ON
Registration Number:	1398133	RECYCLE TRIP
Registration Number:	1929948	TTC
Registration Number:	1943620	RECYCLE TRIP
Registration Number:	1947736	TOTAL TRAIN CONTROL
Registration Number:	1981381	TTC TOTAL TRAIN CONTROL
Registration Number:	2279007	wois
Registration Number:	2279008	TRAINVIEW

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (515)288-4860

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 515-288-9589

TRADEMARK REEL: 003998 FRAME: 0410

900135390

Email: sturm@hsllp.com Correspondent Name: Michael O. Sturm 206 6th Ave Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Suite 1213 Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309-4076 2-5030-000 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael O. Sturm Signature: /Michael O. Sturm/ 06/03/2009 Date:

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment from RHI - CCC#page1.tif source=Assignment from RHI - CCC#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003998 FRAME: 0411

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Roper Holdings, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida, having a place of business at 6901 Professional Parkway East, Suite 200, Sarasota, Florida 34240; and

WHEREAS, Roper Holdings, Inc., has adopted, used and is using the following marks:

Reg. No.	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date
1 001 055	PEGION	10 01 1000
1,221,255	DESIGN	12-21-1982
1,396,559	AIR MISER	06-10-1986
1,398,132	SAFETY ON	06-17-1986
1,398,133	RECYCLE TRIP	06-17-1986
1,929,948	TTC	10-24-1995
1,943,620	RECYCLE TRIP	12-26-1995
1,947,736	TOTAL TRAIN CONTROL	01-09-1996
1,981,381	TOTAL TRAIN CONTROL AND DESIGN	06-18-1996
2,279,007	WOIS	09-21-1999
2,279,008	TRAINVIEW	09-21-1999

and is the sole and exclusive owner of said Registrations and the marks described and claimed therein, and all the rights in, to and under the same; and

WHEREAS, Compressor Controls Corporation, an Iowa corporation having its principal place of business at 4725 – 121<sup>st</sup> Street, Des Moines, IA 50323-2316, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Registrations;

TRADEMARK REEL: 003998 FRAME: 0412 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Roper Holdings, Inc., does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Compressor Controls Corporation, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said marks, and the good will of the business associated with the marks, as set forth in the above-mentioned Registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Compressor Controls Corporation, for its own enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Registrations of the United States were granted or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Roper Holdings, Inc., if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Registrations with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ROPER HOLDINGS, INC.

Paul J. Soni

President & Assistant Secretary

Date:

2009

TRADEMARK L: 003998 FRAME: 041

RECORDED: 06/03/2009

-2-